$’000

2–3 yrs
$’000

3–4 yrs
$’000

4–5 yrs
$’000

5–10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 10,520 - - - - - - - 10,520
Debt securities 104,361 107,284 213,780 127,609 125,973 372,958 695,431 - 1,747,396

Other investments - - - - - - - 61,901 61,901

Total other financial
investments

114,881 107,284 213,780 127,609 125,973 372,958 695,431 61,901 1,819,817

Deposits from third parties 49,628 - - - - - - - 49,628
Cash at bank 292,032 - - - - - - - 292,032

Total 456,541 107,284 213,780 127,609 125,973 372,958 695,431 61,901 2,161,477

Annual Report and consolidated financial statements  8180 HCC International Insurance Company plc

10

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the market value of debt securities as
well as subsequent interest receipts and payments. This would affect reported profits after tax and net assets as indicated in the
table below:

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Shift in yield (basis points) 2021

$’000
2020

$’000
2021

  $’000
2020

$’000

100 basis point increase (84,493) (64,094) (84,493) (64,094)

50 basis point increase (42,476) (31,835) (42,476) (31,835)

50 basis point decrease 39,946 26,643 39,946 26,643

100 basis point decrease 73,675 45,281 73,675 45,281

5.4 Operational risk

Operational risk arises from the risk
of losses due to inadequate or failed
internal processes, people, systems,
service providers or external events.
Operational risk includes conduct risk.

The Group actively manages and
minimises operational risks where
appropriate. This is achieved by
implementing and communicating
guidelines and detailed procedures
and controls to staff and other third
parties. The Group regularly monitors
the performance of its controls and
adherence to procedures through the
risk management reporting process.
Key components of the Group’s

[…]

$’000

CHF Fr
$’000

EUR €
$’000

GBP £
$’000

Subtotal
$’000

USD $
$’000

Total
$’000

Total assets 70,160 6,029 38,318 235,746 692,085 1,042,338 1,627,103 2,669,441

Total liabilities (85,203) (4,326) (38,895) (216,069) (667,332) (1,011,825) (614,980) (1,626,805)

Net assets (15,043) 1,703 (577) 19,677 24,753 30,513 1,012,123 1,042,636

FX risk exposure
31 December 2021

AUD $
$’000

CAD $
$’000

CHF Fr
$’000

EUR €
$’000

GBP £
$’000

Subtotal
$’000

USD $
$’000

Total
$’000

Total assets 103,357 12,815 45,896 189,820 814,654 1,166,542 1,973,661 3,140,203

Total liabilities (119,079) (11,376) (40,365) (247,106) (819,230) (1,237,156) (718,189) (1,955,345)

Net assets (15,722) 1,439 5,531 (57,286) (4,576) (70,614) 1,255,472 1,184,858

11

ii.	 Interest rate risk

The following table shows the average duration at the reporting date of the financial instruments that are exposed to
movements in market interest rates.

FX risk exposure – sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Change in exchange rate of Canadian Dollar, Australian
Dollar, Swiss Franc, Euro and Sterling, relative to US Dollar

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

2021
  $’000

2020
$’000

US Dollar weakens 30% against other currencies 7,830 1,531 (21,184) 9,154

US Dollar weakens 20% against other currencies 5,220 1,021 (14,123) 6,103

US Dollar weakens 10% against other currencies 2,610 510 (7,061) 3,051

US Dollar strengthens 10% against other currencies (2,610) (510) 7,061 (3,051)

US Dollar strengthens 20% against other currencies (5,220) (1,021) 14,123 (6,103)

US Dollar strengthens 30% against other currencies (7,830) (1,531) 21,184 (9,154)

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2021

<1 yr
$’000

1–2 yrs
$’000

2–3 yrs
$’000

3–4 yrs
$’000

4–5 yrs
$’000

5–10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 8,610 - - - - - - - 8,610
Debt securities 124,304 128,230 233,984 273,835 192,714 400,489 148,700 - 1,502,256

Other investments - - - - - - - 61,901 61,901

Total other financial
investments

132,914 128,230 233,984 273,835 192,714 400,489 148,700 61,901 1,572,767

Deposits from third parties 43,838 - - - - - - - 43,838
Cash at bank 154,296 - - - - - - - 154,296

Total 331,048 128,230 233,984 273,835 192,714 400,489 148,700 61,901 1,770,901

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2020

<1 yr
$’000

1–2 yrs
$’000

2–3 yrs
$’000

3–4 yrs
$’000

4–5 yrs
$’000

5–10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 82,164 - - - - - - - 82,164
Debt securities 231,770 158,315 104,156 120,111 83,672 304,131 149,311 - 1,151,466

Other investments - - - - - - - 58,666 58,666

Total other financial
investments

313,934 158,315 104,156 120,111 83,672 304,131 149,311 58,666 1,292,296

Deposits from third parties 42,420 - - - - - - - 42,420
Cash at bank 130,245 - - - - - - - 130,245

Total 486,599 158,315 104,156 120,111 83,672 304,131 149,311 58,666 1,464,961

Annual Report and consolidated financial statements  107106 HCC International Insurance Company plc

Sensitivity analysis

Fluctuations in HCCII’s operating currencies against US Dollars, with everything else staying the same, would result in a
change to net asset value. The table below gives an indication of the impact on net assets of a percentage change in the
relative strength of the US Dollar against the value of the Australian Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Swiss Franc, the Euro, and Sterling,
simultaneously.

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the market value of debt securities.
This would affect net assets as indicated in the table below:

HCCII’s largest counterparty exposure is $234.9m of US Government securities (2020: $221.5m).

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Shift in yield (basis points) 2021

$’000
2020

$’000
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

100 basis point increase (73,999) (53,601) (73,999) (53,601)

50 basis point increase (37,208) (26,567) (37,208) (26,567)

50 basis point decrease 35,576 22,274 35,576 22,274

100 basis point decrease 66,405 38,011 66,405 38,011

2.3 Credit risk

HCCII’s concentrations of credit risk have been categorised by these ratings in the following table.

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2021

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 8,610 - - - - - 8,610

Debt securities 107,224 719,739 409,213 266,080 - - 1,502,256

Other investments - - - - - 61,901 61,901

Total other financial investments 115,834 719,739 409,213 266,080 - 61,901 1,572,767

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - 208,827 234,671 7,776 4,850 - 456,124

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 79,995 69,251 4,077 308 - 153,631
Cash at bank 154,296 - - - - - 154,296

Total 270,130 1,008,561 713,135 277,933 5,158 61,901 2,336,818

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2020

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 82,164 - - - - - 82,164

Debt securities 87,474 586,718 317,119 153,774 6,381 - 1,151,466

Other investments - - - - - 58,666 58,666

Total other financial investments 169,638 586,718 317,119 153,774 6,381 58,666 1,292,296

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - 149,604 204,711 1,705 2,913 - 358,933

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 62,583 71,124 97 1,539 - 135,343
Cash at bank 130,245 - - - - - 130,245

Total 299,883 798,905 592,954 155,576 10,833 58,666 1,916,817

11

Annual Report and consolidated financial statements  109108 HCC International Insurance Company plc

An ageing analysis of HCCII’s insurance and reinsurance receivables that are past due at the reporting date is presented below:

Financial assets – ageing
31 December 2021

Not yet
due

$’000

Up to 3
months

past due
$’000

3 to 6
months

past due
$’000

7 to 12
months

past due
$’000

> 1 year
past due

$’000

Total

$’000

Reinsurers share of claims
outstanding

335,123 - - - - 335,123

Insurance debtors 171,640 13,500 3,679 2,805 2,262 193,886

Reinsurance debtors 134,073 9,197 7,117 2,318 926 153,631